

Exhibit 1:

**Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Support of Motion
for Class Certification**

Previously filed under seal (Docket No. 128)

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BEVERLY ADKINS, CHARMAINE
WILLIAMS, REBECCA PETTWAY, RUBBIE
McCOY, WILLIAM YOUNG and MICHIGAN
LEGAL SERVICES, on behalf of themselves
and all others similar situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

MORGAN STANLEY, MORGAN STANLEY
& CO. LLC, MORGAN STANLEY ABS
CAPITAL I INC., MORGAN STANLEY
MORTGAGE CAPITAL INC., and MORGAN
STANLEY MORTGAGE CAPITAL
HOLDINGS LLC,

Defendants.

1:12-CV-7667-VEC-GWG

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. MORGAN STANLEY’S LEVERAGE OVER NEW CENTURY FUNDAMENTALLY SHAPED NEW CENTURY’S LENDING PRACTICES	2
A. Morgan Stanley Exercised Unique Leverage and Influence over New Century’s Lending Business.....	2
B. New Century Conformed Its Lending Practices to Morgan Stanley’s Demands.....	5
II. MORGAN STANLEY ENGAGED IN UNIFORM POLICIES AND PRACTICES THAT DROVE NEW CENTURY’S ORIGINATION OF COMBINED-RISK LOANS	10
A. Morgan Stanley Provided the Funding That Enabled New Century to Originate Combined-Risk Loans	10
B. Morgan Stanley had a Uniform Policy and Practice of Dictating the Features of the New Century Loans it Purchased.....	12
C. Morgan Stanley Maintained Uniform, Inadequate Due Diligence Policies that Led it to Purchase High Volumes of Combined-Risk Loans.....	14
III. THE COMBINED-RISK LOANS ISSUED AS A RESULT OF MORGAN STANLEY’S POLICIES ARE PREDATORY	20
IV. MORGAN STANLEY’S POLICIES AND PRACTICES HAD A DISPARATE IMPACT ON AFRICAN-AMERICAN BORROWERS	20
V. MORGAN STANLEY TOOK NO STEPS TO AVOID ADVERSE RACIAL IMPACT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. STANDARD FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION	22
II. THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES THE CONDITIONS OF RULE 23(a)	24
A. The Class Is So Numerous that Joinder Is Impracticable	24
B. The Factual and Legal Elements of Class Members’ Claims Are Capable of Common Resolution.....	25
1. Common Factual Questions.....	25
2. Common Legal Questions.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Typical of Class Members' Claims	29
D. Plaintiffs and Their Attorneys Will Adequately Represent the Interests of the Class	30
III. THE PROPOSED CLASS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(b)(3)	32
A. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate Over Individual Questions.....	32
B. A Class Action is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudicating the Controversy.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>2922 Sherman Ave. Tenants' Ass'n. v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	32
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	23, 24, 25, 32
<i>Brame v. Ray Bills Fin. Corp.</i> , 85 F.R.D. 568 (N.D.N.Y. 1979)	31
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. British Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 788 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	33
<i>Easterling v. State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 41 (D. Conn. 2011)	25, 33
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	26
<i>Espinoza v. 953 Assocs. LLC</i> , 280 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	31
<i>Fair Hous. in Huntington Comm. Inc. v. Town of Huntington</i> , 316 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Floyd v. City of N.Y.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	25
<i>Goodman v. Genworth Fin. Wealth Mgmt.</i> , No. 09-CV-5603 (JFB) (GRB), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52087 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2014)	23
<i>Hack v. President of Yale College</i> , 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Haddock v. Nationwide Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 272 (D. Conn. 2013)	29
<i>Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988) <i>aff'd sub nom. Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P.</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988). 27	27
<i>In re Cablevision Consumer Litig.</i> , No. 10-CV-4992 (JS) (AKT), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44983 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	29, 30
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir.1997)	24
<i>Matyasovszky v. Hous. Auth. of Bridgeport</i> , 226 F.R.D. 35 (D. Conn. 2005)	24
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012) <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 338 (2012).....	24, 25
<i>Ramirez v. Greenpoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 627 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	24, 33
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Rodriguez v. Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , No. 07-cv-1816 (JCH), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31525 (D. Conn. Apr. 14, 2009).....	27
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006)	28
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Steele v. GE Money Bank</i> , No. 08 C 1880, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11536 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2009).....	28
<i>Stockwell v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 749 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	1
<i>United States v. City of N.Y.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Inc. Vill. of Island Park</i> , 888 F. Supp. 419 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	28
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Watson v. Ft. Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	33
<i>Zuch v. Hussey</i> , 394 F. Supp. 1028 (E.D. Mich. 1975) <i>aff'd</i> 547 F.2d 1168 (6th Cir. 1977).....	28
Statutes	
24 C.F.R. § 100.125(b)	26
24 C.F.R. § 100.500	27
42 U.S.C. § 3605(a)-(b)	26
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	23, 24, 29, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(A)–(D)	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	30
Other Authorities	
<i>Investor/Analyst Roundtable – Lunch Meeting – Final</i> , FAIR DISCLOSURE WIRE, Sept. 7, 2005) .	7
<i>New Century Financial Corporation at Southern California Investor Conference – FINAL</i> , FD (FAIR DISCLOSURE) WIRE, Aug. 11, 2006)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Session 1988, at 30, <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173, 2191	26
